1)

2)

3)

BYVAC SRL

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE FOR MATERIALS AND OBJECTS
INTENDED TO COME INTO CONTACT WITH FOOD PRODUCTS

. _ Document n. E01/2022
It is hereby declared that the material:

PA/PE various thickness and goffrato from 70 to 200 MY

Supplied by Byvac srl
to pack food classified under the ref. 06.03.

Satisfy the requirements of the following European Community legislation:

- Regulation 1935/2004/EC
- Regulation 1895/2005/EC
- Regulation UE 10/2011

- Directive 94/62/CE

- Regulation 2023/2006/EC

and the following Italian legislation:
- Ministerial Decree 21/03/1973 and subsequent updates and modifications
- DPR 777/82 and subsequent updates and modifications

The afore mentioned material is made of the following:

e Polyamide
e Polyethylene
e Polyethylene (layer in contact with food)

It is declared that

[0 the material can be only used for food packaging for which no global and specific
migration tests are expected.

[0 the material does not contain substances that are limited by the aforementioned
legislations and respects the pertaining to overall migration under the following test
conditions:

the material contains substances subjected to restrictions in the aforementioned
legislations. Materials respect limits pertaining to overall migration and specific
restrictions under the following testing conditions:

Simulant: A - Distilled Water (10 days @ 40°C)
Simulant: B - Acetic Acid 3% (10 days @ 40°C)
Simulant: D - Rectified Olive Oil (10 days @ 40°C)

Simulant(s) and test referring to Directive 82/711/EEC and 85/572/EEC and subsequent updates
and modifications as well as to Decree of 22 July 1998 - no. 338).

(*) Group of products referring to the classes indicated by European Directive 85/572/EEC confirmed with Ministerial
Decree of 26 April 1993, no. 22 and subsequent updates and modifications.)

Pagelof 2 &

Via delle piane loc camparlese Ghivizzano piova 02441810468 italy



BYVAC SRL

» Overall migration limit as well as other specific restrictions to which monomers and/or other

additives, contained in the material, could be subjected are respected as per
aforementioned conditions. This affirmation is supported by analytical tests or on the basis
of calculations relative to the migration of substances carried out in accordance with
Directives 82/711/EEC, 85/572/EEC and 97/48/CE as well as Ministerial Decree of 21
March 1973. Calculations were carried out on the assumed ratio of 1 kg of food coming into
contact with 6 dm? of product.

Material could contain substances regulated by Directives 89/107/EEC and 88/388/EEC
and by Ministerial Decrees of 27 February 1996 - no. 209, 27 November 1996 - no. 684 and
23 July 2003 (such substances are also known as “dual use” additives).

According to experimental data and/or theoretic calculations, such substances are in
keeping with the specifications of art. 5 bis, Directive 2002/72/EC and art. 9, paragraph 2,
letter c) of Ministerial Decree of 21 March 1973.

User of the material intended to come into contact with foodstuffs have the responsibility of
notifying the company penning the document of any restrictions deriving from the
compositional ingredients (such as additives and flavouring) of the food product to be
packaged.

This certification is drawn up in accordance with the afore mentioned legislation and it is

>

intended for:

Industrial or business usage of the material specified herein is subject to ascertainment of
the material conformity to legislations in force as well as to the technological suitability of
the same for its intended purpose. This statement is valid for a maximum period of 24
months.

This certification is valid as of the date specified below and it will be replaced when
significant changes in the production of the material will cause changes of some essential
requirements referring to the conformity or when legislations specified in point 1) will be
modified and updated in such manner as to require a new evaluation of the compliance.

The material for contact with food must be kept for a period not exceeding 24 months,
possibly packaged in a dry place and protected from light and heat sources. The
compliance of the material means limited to the conditions of storage, maintenance and use
given the particular characteristics of the product, the conditions for the use or coding
professional. If you change the product, its composition or its intended use, as in the case
of mutation of the conditions of product use, the recipient of this statement must verify the
compatibility container / content which is responsible. This statement meets the regulatory
requirements in EU and non-European countries that recognize its validity. It is your
responsibility to communicate any differences laws strictly to those applicable in the EU.

Date: 03/01/2022 P

/ Do LA
ra Gl Pag. 2 di 2

.'(:

S

Via delle piane loc camparlese Ghivizzano piova 02441810468 italy



